determined not to be material. As part of the transition requirement, entities have the option upon implementation of the new standard to designate a financial liability as measured at FVTPL. The Group re-assessed its financial liabilities and has elected
not to split out embedded derivatives and retrospectively recorded changes in fair value of the entire financial liability instrument through the statement of profit and loss, leading to changes in the carrying value of the instruments when looked at in the
aggregate.

The Group also reviewed the financial assets reported on its Consolidated Statements of Financial Position and notes no changes in the application of IFRS 9.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively but has elected not to restate comparative information. As a result, the comparative information provided continues to be accounted for in accordance with the Group's previous accounting policy.  The
reclassification and adjustment arising from the adoption of the new accounting policy has been recognised in the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2018.

Financial liability

IAS 39 as of 31 December

2017

Cumulative

Effect Adjustment to Accumulated

Deficit

IFRS 9 as of 1 January

2018

Notes Payable 7,455 6,435 13,890

Derivative Liability114,263 (114,263) -

Warrant Liability 13,095 - 13,095

Preferred Shares 120,051 95,584 215,635

  254,864 (12,244) 242,620

The accounting policy that reflects the new accounting standard for financial instruments (guidance under IAS 32 and IFRS 9) is effective from 1 January 2018 and is as follows:

Financial Instruments

Classification

From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

·   Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and

·   Those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Group's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

[…]

IFRS 9, which replaced IAS 39. IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial liabilities. The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively but has elected not to restate comparative information. As a result, the comparative
information provided continues to be accounted for in accordance with the Group's previous accounting policy. The reclassification and adjustment arising from the adoption of the new accounting policy has been recognised in the opening balance sheet
as of 1 January 2018.

As part of the transition requirement, the Company had the option upon implementation of the new standard to designate a financial liability as measured at FVTPL. The Group re-assessed its financial liabilities and elected not to split out the embedded
derivatives for certain instruments and retrospectively recorded changes in fair value of the entire financial liability instrument through the statement of profit and loss, leading to changes in the carrying value of the instruments, which when looked at in
the aggregate were as follows:

Financial liability

IAS 39 as of 31 December

2017

Cumulative

Effect Adjustment to Accumulated

Deficit1

IFRS 9 as of 1 January

2018

Notes Payable 7,455 6,435 13,890

Derivative Liability114,263 (114,263) -

Warrant Liability 13,095 - 13,095

Preferred Shares 120,051 95,584 215,635

  254,864 (12,244) 242,620

1.   The adoption of IFRS 9 from IAS 39 has no impact on the valuation methods required to be used. The change in aggregate fair value is attributable to the elements within each instrument required or elected to be fair valued under the individual
standards.

Financial Liabilities and Embedded Derivatives

The following table summarised the changes in the Group's financial liabilities and embedded derivatives measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

  Subsidiary Derivative Liability - Preferred Shares

$000s

Subsidiary Derivative Liability - Convertible

[…]

a gain of $12.7 million that was recorded to the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss) on the line item Gain/(loss) on investments held at fair value.

Option Pricing Model and Probability Weighted Expected Return Method Inputs for Investments Held at Fair Value at 31 December 2018

PWERM (IPO Scenario) Measurement Date

Range of Values

Time to Anticipated

Exit Event

Probability

of IPO

31/12/2018 0.50 years 50.0%

OPM (Long-term Exit Scenario) Measurement Date

Range of Values

Expiration DateVolatilityRisk Free Rate

31/12/2018 1.25 years 75.0% 2.56%

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group's investment at fair value, Derivative liability and the value of preferred share
liabilities, which do not qualify for bifurcation and are recorded at fair value (see note 5 and 15):

Asset Held at Fair Value

Input

Sensitivity Range

Akili Preferred Shares Asset Increase/ (Decrease)

resTORbio Preferred Shares Asset Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 31 December

  2018

$000s

2017

$000s

Subsidiary Enterprise Value-2% (1,762) (3,100)

  +2% 1,762 3,100

Volatility -10% 282 (152)

  +10% (174) 152

Time to Liquidity -6 months 472 (243)

  +6 months (221) 159

Risk-free Rate1 -0.07%/+0.29% 472 (243)

  -2.56%/+0.01% (221) 159

Embedded Derivative Liability

Input

Sensitivity Range

Embedded Derivative Liability Increase/

(Decrease)

As of 31 December

  2017

$000s

Subsidiary Enterprise Value-2% (3,599)

  +2% 3,599

Volatility -10% (1,852)

  +10% 1,983

Time to Liquidity -6 months 4,045

  +6 months (3,941)

Risk-free Rate1 -0.05%/-0.23% 4,045

  +0.04%/+0.07% (3,941)

1.   Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

Subsidiary Preferred Share Liability

Input

Sensitivity Range

Subsidiary Preferred Shares Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 31 December

  2018

$000s

Subsidiary Enterprise Value-2% (3,695)

  +2% 3,695

Volatility -10% 130

  +10% (216)

Time to Liquidity -6 months 13,697

  +6 months (12,540)

Risk-free Rate1 -0.12%/+0.12% 13,697

  -2.49%/+-0.12% (12,540)

1.   Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of both subsidiary preferred share derivatives and change in fair value of preferred shares are recorded in Finance cost, net in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

Warrants

Warrants issued by the Group are classified as liabilities, as they will be settled in a variable number of shares. The following table summarised the changes in the Group's subsidiary warrant liabilities measured at fair value using significant unobservable
inputs (Level 3):